

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, *et. al.*,

Debtors.¹

LONNIE WASHBURN,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, DELAWARE
BSA, LLC, FUTURE CLAIMANT'S
REPRESENTATIVE, THE COALITION,
TORT CLAIMS COMMITTEE, CREDITOR'S
COMMITTEE,

Defendants.

Chapter 11

Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)

(Jointly Administered)

Adv. Case No. 21-51177 (LSS)

Re: A.D.I. 46

**THE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND DELAWARE BSA, LLC'S OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
EXTEND DEADLINES TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS**

**MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP**
Donna L. Culver (No. 2983)
Derek C. Abbott (No. 3376)
Andrew R. Remming (No. 5120)
Matthew O. Talmo (No. 6333)
Paige N. Topper (No. 6470)
1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
Telephone: (302) 658-9200
Email: dculver@morrisnichols.com
dabbott@morrisnichols.com
aremming@morrisnichols.com
mtalmo@morrisnichols.com
ptopper@morrisnichols.com

WHITE & CASE LLP
Jessica C. Lauria (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 819-8200
Email: jessica.lauria@whitecase.com

– and –

WHITE & CASE LLP
Michael C. Andolina (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Matthew E. Linder (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Laura E. Baccash (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Blair M. Warner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 881-5400
Email: mandolina@whitecase.com
mlinder@whitecase.com
laura.baccash@whitecase.com
blair.warner@whitecase.com

April 1, 2022

Attorneys for Defendants Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA, LLC

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are as follows: Boy Scouts of America (6300); and Delaware BSA, LLC (4311). The Debtors' mailing address is 1325 West Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, Texas 75038.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS BROAD DISCRETION TO STAY DISCOVERY PENDING ADJUDICATION OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT.....	3
A. A Stay Will Simplify The Issues And Trial Of The Case.....	4
B. Discovery Should Be Stayed Because Discovery Has Not Begun And No Trial Date Has Been Set.	5
C. A Stay Does Not Unduly Prejudice Or Disadvantage Plaintiff.	6
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD EXTEND THE DEADLINES FOR THE PARTIES TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Actelion Pharm. Ltd. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5524078 (D.N.J. Sept. 6, 2013)	4, 5, 6
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Cooper Notification, Inc. v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5149351 (D. Del. Dec. 13, 2010).....	4
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 685 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>In re Pincus</i> , 280 B.R. 303 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>Kaavo Inc. v. Cognizant Tech. Sols. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 1737476 (D. Del. Apr. 9, 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Loumiet v. U.S.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3
<i>Mann v. Brenner</i> , 375 F. App'x 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Petrus v. Bowen</i> , 833 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1987)	3
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7007.....	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7016.....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	2, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36.....	7
